

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 130 OF 2026

IN

SLP (C) NO. OF 2026
(@ DIARY NO. 47408 OF 2025)

SITA DEVI GUJAR

...Petitioner(s)

VS.

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

...Respondent(s)/
Alleged Contemnor(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the Contempt Petition.
2. Permission as sought for is granted.
3. The Contempt Petition is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[ALOK ARADHE]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 15, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 47408/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-02-2025 in DBSAW No. 239/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur]

SITA DEVI GUJAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 222639/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 222643/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 222641/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 130/2026 (XV)

Date : 15-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHEFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Dev Dutt Kamat, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Mr. Mareesh Pravir Sahay, AOR
Mr. Roopesh Singh Bhadauria, Adv.
Mr. Lalit Baid, Adv.
Ms. Yaman Verma, Adv.
Ms. Chitra Chanda, Adv.
Ms. Chitvan Godara, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Jindal, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Virmani, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RDiary No(s). 47408/2025

1. Delay condoned.

2. This Special Leave Petition arises out of an order of suspension passed on 05.07.2024, challenge to which is repelled concurrently by the learned Single Judge as well as the Division Bench by the order impugned before us.

3. We are informed by the Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General that in the meanwhile final order of termination came to be passed on 07.11.2025.

4. In view of the fact that the final order resulting termination has been passed, the present Special Leave Petition has become infructuous.

5. While dismissing the present Special Leave Petition, we permit the petitioner to adopt such remedies as may be available to her to challenge the order dated 07.11.2025.

6. With these clarifications, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 130/2026

8. The Contempt Petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(Signed Order in Contempt Petition No. 130/2026
is placed on the file.)

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR